4,501 – 7,278   6,586,700   6,549   65  6.46  599,700   4,541   45
  2,958 – 7,278   8,341,600   6,038   60  5.71  2,354,600   4,225   42

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1094517/000119312508140299/d20f.htm#toc

Table of Contents

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The impact of adopting FAS 158

Toyota adopted the provisions regarding recognition of funded status and disclosure under FAS 158 as of March 31, 2007. Toyota
recognized the overfunded or underfunded status of its defined benefit postretirement plans as prepaid pension and severance costs or accrued
pension and severance costs on its consolidated balance sheet, with corresponding adjustments to accumulated other comprehensive income, net
of tax. The impacts of adopting the provisions of FAS 158 on Toyota’s consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2007 are as follows. The
adoption of the provisions had no impact on Toyota’s consolidated statement of income for the year ended March 31, 2007.

Information regarding Toyota’s defined benefit plans is as follows:

F-38

   Yen in millions

Amount before
adoption of

FAS 158
FAS 158

Adjustment

Amount after
adoption of

FAS 158

Investments and other assets – other (Prepaid pension and severance costs)   ¥ 246,499   ¥ 142,520   ¥ 389,019
Accrued expenses (Accrued pension and severance costs)   —   30,951   30,951
Accrued pension and severance costs   672,154   (31,568)   640,586
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (Pre-tax amount)   (26,337)   133,437   107,100
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (Net-of-tax amount)   (8,270)   91,029   82,759

   Yen in millions
U.S. dollars
in millions

   March 31,   March 31,
   2007   2008   2008

Change in benefit obligation

Benefit obligation at beginning of year   ¥1,582,958   ¥1,707,969   $ 17,047
Service cost   80,414   96,454   963
Interest cost   48,128   54,417   543
Plan participants’ contributions   1,988   767   8
Plan amendments   (197)   (7,619)   (76)
Net actuarial gain or loss   65,227   (22,112)   (221)
Acquisition and other   5,927   (55,960)   (559)
Benefits paid   (76,476)   (80,761)   (806)